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Monthly Synopsis 

December 2019 
 

Incident Response 

 

Category   Responses Percentage 

Fire            8          2.35% 

Overpressure Rupture, Overheat       0                       0.0% 

Rescue/Medical               242       71.38% 

Hazardous Condition         8      2.35% 

Service Call           6      1.76% 

Good Intent          50     14.74% 

False Alarm          25      7.37% 

 

Total Responses        339 

Average Response Time      3:21 

Estimated Loss                    $26,100 

 

 

 

       

    

 

 











































Dalton Fire Department 
Medical Incident Study 

EMS On scene/Not on scene Prior to DFD Comparison 
12/1/19 –12/31/19 

 
 

 

 

Total incidents in time period – 253 

EMS on-scene prior to DFD – 55 

EMS not on-scene prior – 198 

 

During the month of October, Dalton Fire Department arrived on-
scene prior to Hamilton EMS on 78% of medical responses. 

 

 



 

Training Division Monthly Report 

December 2019 
 

 

 

Overview 

 

Year-end audits were completed for each certified firefighter to ensure compliance with Insurance 

Services Office (ISO) annual training requirements and Georgia Firefighter Standards and Training 

Council mandates for certified personnel.  Monthly training included territory familiarization, pre-fire 

training, core competency check-offs, special operations training, and company level drills chosen by 

company officers.  Training hours during the month of December totaled 951. 

 

 

 

Outside Schools 

 

5 firefighters attended Fire Department Supervision hosted by Fort Oglethorpe Fire Department and 

delivered by Georgia Fire Academy. 

 

1 of the department’s paramedics attended Pediatric Advanced Life Support at Hamilton Medical 

Center. 

 

1 firefighter attended Initial Fire Investigation for First Responders at Georgia Public Safety Training 

Center. 

 

2 company officers attended NPQ Fire Instructor 2 at Georgia Public Safety Training Center. 

 

3 of the department’s GSAR Task Force members attended a Search & Rescue Initial Actions course 

delivered by National Academy of Search and Rescue hosted by Whitfield County Emergency 

Management. 

 

 

  

Support Functions 

 

 166 hours were spent completing apparatus checks and equipment replenishment 

 Cleaning and maintenance activities accounted for 946 hours in December 

 4 hours were dedicated to fire investigation and related activities  

 SCBA maintenance consumed 8 hours during the month 



Prevention Division Monthly Report
December 2019

Annual Inspections Total: 20
Apartment Inspections Total: 7
Site Inspections Total: 15
Fire Alarm Inspection Total:
Sprinkler System Inspection Total:
New Kitchen Hood Inspections Total:
Knox Box Installation Total: 2
Occupational Tax Certificate Inspections Total: 9
Alcohol Inspections Total:
50 Percent Inspections Total:
80 Percent Inspections Total:
100 Percent Inspections Total: 2
Pre-Incident Surveys Total: 3
Plan Reviews Total: 3
Addressing Total: 2

Total Inspections 63

Events Total: 15
Staff Members Participated Total: 55
Staff Hours Total: 82
Number of Adults Reached Total: 449
Number of Children Reached Total: 1489

Total Residents Reached 1938

Inspections

Public Relations
Fire Safety Education



Date Completed Between {12/01/2019} And

{12/31/2019}

Date Hrs FeeOccupancy

DALTON

Monthly Prevention Inspections by Type

Time

200 INSPECTION - Annual

30258  US Renal Care Dalton12/09/2019 0.06

1009 Professional BLVD

14:35

50120  Peak Fitness12/10/2019 0.12

1021 Riverburch PKY /Dalton, GA 30721

09:06

10652  Dalton Police Department12/13/2019 0.23

301 Jones ST

13:17

10808  The Lock Guys12/13/2019 0.08

417 Glenwood (North) AVE

12:03

30246  Center for Spine and Pain Medicine12/05/2019 0.24

1413 Chattanooga AVE

12:55

10303  Carter Hope Center12/19/2019 0.31

506 Hawthorne (East) ST

14:18

20449  Family Pharmacy12/02/2019 0.05

1100 Walnut (East) AVE /17

10:42

20448  Santa Rosa Clinic12/02/2019 0.27

1100 Walnut (East) AVE /15

10:24

20444  Dream Smile Dental12/02/2019 0.05

1100 Walnut (East) AVE /9

10:21

20442  TQ Nails12/02/2019 0.03

1100 Walnut (East) AVE /7

10:15

40132  Alliance Physical Therapy12/02/2019 0.01

1209 Walnut (West) AVE /Suite #5

09:22

20772  Vacant12/02/2019 0.00

506 Bear Creek RD /Suite 1

10:09

30015  HAMILTON DIAGNOSTIC12/02/2019 0.05

1407 Thornton (North) AVE

11:50

10653  City Hall12/04/2019 0.65

300 Waugh (West) ST

11:01

20161  Duke Properties12/04/2019 0.11

429 Hamilton (South) ST

09:22

30284  DFD STATION 312/02/2019 0.16

159 Haigmill Lake RD

10:54

10106  DALTON PUBLICS WORKS DEPT.12/09/2019 0.02

532 Elm (500,600,700 blk) ST

09:39

30199  Champion Green12/12/2019 0.04

409 North Park DR /Suite A

10:43

30171  Solution Design Products12/12/2019 0.11

402 N Park DR /SUITE 106/106

10:58

01/13/2020 14:58 Page



Date Completed Between {12/01/2019} And

{12/31/2019}

Date Hrs FeeOccupancy

DALTON

Monthly Prevention Inspections by Type

Time

200 INSPECTION - Annual

30111  Power Heat-Set America12/12/2019 0.05

409 North Park DR /Suite C

10:38

   20 2.64          Total Activities for Type:

205 INSPECTION - Annual Apartment

10305  Spencer St Appts12/03/2019 0.14

201 Spencer (North) ST

07:49

10742  Stone Ridge Apartments12/04/2019 0.01

1104 Walston AVE

11:21

5P008  Lago Vista Apartments12/04/2019 0.47

798 Bermuda ST

10:44

20798  ABC Apartments12/18/2019 0.34

620 Fifth AVE

11:08

20799  Barron Resources Apartments12/18/2019 0.32

618 Fourth AVE

09:11

20798  ABC Apartments12/04/2019 0.54

620 Fifth AVE

10:20

5P009  Lago Vista 112/05/2019 0.57

799 Bermuda ST

09:53

    7 2.39          Total Activities for Type:

210 INSPECTION - Site

10807  District 31912/05/2019 1.11

319 Hamilton (North) ST

08:04

2P007  Dalton Mall12/03/2019 0.00

816 Walnut Square BLVD

10355  Dalton High School12/03/2019 0.00

1500 Manly ST

10742  Stone Ridge Apartments12/04/2019 2.68

1104 Walston AVE

11:22

40020  Holiday Inn Express12/04/2019 0.06

934 Market ST

08:39

10321  Town Square Restaurant12/09/2019 0.50

116 King (West) ST

15:30

01/13/2020 14:58 Page



Date Completed Between {12/01/2019} And

{12/31/2019}

Date Hrs FeeOccupancy

DALTON

Monthly Prevention Inspections by Type

Time

210 INSPECTION - Site

30270  Stone Brooke Apartment Homes12/09/2019 1.74

1912 Heathcliff DR

10:42

10783  Peeples Cancer Center12/18/2019 1.00

1215 Memorial DR

09:00

20744  Heavenly Apartments12/17/2019 0.02

617-626 Fourth AVE

13:38

10783  Peeples Cancer Center12/17/2019 0.00

1215 Memorial DR

10005  Medical Arts Building12/17/2019 0.00

1109 Burleyson RD

30270  Stone Brooke Apartment Homes12/10/2019 0.04

1912 Heathcliff DR

12:25

10321  Town Square Restaurant12/12/2019 0.00

116 King (West) ST

20161  Duke Properties12/04/2019 0.01

429 Hamilton (South) ST

09:29

10783  Peeples Cancer Center12/10/2019 0.01

1215 Memorial DR

09:10

   15 7.17          Total Activities for Type:

251 INSPECTION - Knox Box Installation

20477  24 Hour Storage12/16/2019 0.00

1525 Walnut (East) AVE

10689  Hamilton Ambulatory Surgery Center12/17/2019 0.00

1250 Broadrick DR

    2 0.00          Total Activities for Type:

261 INSPECTION - OTC

40129  Physicians Care12/13/2019 0.25

1209 Walnut (West) AVE /Suite #1

12:34

20143  Pye Barker Fire and Safety12/13/2019 0.13

634 Glenwood PL

12:16

10783  Peeples Cancer Center12/10/2019 0.60

1215 Memorial DR

09:13

01/13/2020 14:58 Page



Date Completed Between {12/01/2019} And

{12/31/2019}

Date Hrs FeeOccupancy

DALTON

Monthly Prevention Inspections by Type

Time

261 INSPECTION - OTC

10809  Dalton Warehouse Associates12/04/2019 0.98

209 Easterling (South) ST

08:27

20161  Duke Properties12/05/2019 0.00

429 Hamilton (South) ST

20495  Alondra's #212/03/2019 0.04

101 Walnut (West) AVE /Suite 9

13:44

10007  Discoteque El Veneno12/03/2019 0.01

600 MLK Jr. BLVD /A

13:55

20617  Semyx/Leading Edge Cutting Solutions12/02/2019 0.00

1010 Abutment RD

10304  Technicraft Services12/02/2019 0.00

111 Lamar ST

    9 2.01          Total Activities for Type:

290 INSPECTION - 100

20477  24 Hour Storage12/16/2019 0.06

1525 Walnut (East) AVE

11:47

10070  City Park School12/05/2019 0.00

405 School ST

    2 0.06          Total Activities for Type:

501 PRE-INCIDENT SURVEY

40158  Emeralds12/09/2019 1.00

Bridgewater PL

09:30

50100  MADISON MILLS12/09/2019 0.00

1318 Underwood ST

10783  Peeples Cancer Center12/19/2019 2.00

1215 Memorial DR

09:00

    3 3.00          Total Activities for Type:

   58Grand Total Activities: 17.27     0.00Grand Totals:

01/13/2020 14:58 Page



Violation Date Reported Between {12/01/2019} And

{12/31/2019}

DALTON

Monthly Prevention Violations by Occupancy

20798 ABC Apartments

620 Fifth AVE 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/04/2019 2012 IFC 605.5 Extension cord, Improper use

Extension should not be used as permanent power supply.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 IFC 605.5 Extension cord, Improper use

Recheck violation record automatically created from a recheck request.

Original Violation Remarks: Extension should not be used as permanent power

supply.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 * 2012 NFPA 101 31.3.4.5.1 Apartments - Smoke

Smoke alarms inoperable in multiple apartments.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 * 2012 NFPA 101 31.3.4.5.1 Apartments - Smoke

Recheck violation record automatically created from a recheck request.

Original Violation Remarks: Smoke alarms inoperable in multiple apartments.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 * 2013 NFPA 72 14.4.5 Single and multi-station

Smoke alarms should be tested monthly.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 * 2013 NFPA 72 14.4.5 Single and multi-station

Recheck violation record automatically created from a recheck request.

Original Violation Remarks: Smoke alarms should be tested monthly.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 DFDFMO AHJ, Requirement

Recheck violation record automatically created from a recheck request.

Original Violation Remarks: 1) LPG gas cylinders should not be stored inside

occupied residential dwellings.

2)  Improper material used as ceiling cover.

Due to numerous electrical issues a certified electrician shall inspect all

apartments in all three buildings on property to ensure electrical service is in

proper working condition and meets code requirements.  The inspection shall be

completed within 14 days of this report date.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 DFDFMO AHJ, Requirement

1) LPG gas cylinders should not be stored inside occupied residential dwellings.

2)  Improper material used as ceiling cover.

Due to numerous electrical issues a certified electrician shall inspect all

apartments in all three buildings on property to ensure electrical service is in

proper working condition and meets code requirements.  The inspection shall be

completed within 14 days of this report date.

   0

Notes:

    1

* Denotes Violations Corrected or Variance Issued

01/13/2020 15:00 Page



Violation Date Reported Between {12/01/2019} And

{12/31/2019}

DALTON

Monthly Prevention Violations by Occupancy

20798 ABC Apartments

620 Fifth AVE 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

Total Individual Violation Codes for Occupancy: 8

20799 Barron Resources Apartments

618 Fourth AVE 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/18/2019 2012 NFPA 101 31.3.4.5.1 Apartments - Smoke

Repair or replace smoke alarms.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/18/2019 2013 NFPA 10 6.1.3.3.1 Extinguishers shall not be

Replace extinguisher boxes.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/18/2019 2013 NFPA 10 6.1.3.8.1 Fire extinguisher,

Mount extinguishers.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/18/2019 2013 NFPA 72 14.4.5 Single and multi-station

Set a schedule for testing.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/18/2019 DFDFMO AHJ, Requirement

Smoke alarms must all work by Friday December 20th.

   0

Notes:

    1

Total Individual Violation Codes for Occupancy: 5

10303 Carter Hope Center

506 Hawthorne (East) ST 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/19/2019 2012 NFPA 101 7.9.3.1.1 Emergency light,

Replace at front door.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/19/2019 2013 NFPA 72 10.6.5.4 Fire alarm, breaker lock

Add lock.

   0

Notes:

    1

* Denotes Violations Corrected or Variance Issued

01/13/2020 15:00 Page



Violation Date Reported Between {12/01/2019} And

{12/31/2019}

DALTON

Monthly Prevention Violations by Occupancy

10303 Carter Hope Center

506 Hawthorne (East) ST 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/19/2019 DFDFMO AHJ, Requirement

Add CO detectors

90 occupants maximum.

   0

Notes:

    1

Total Individual Violation Codes for Occupancy: 3

10809 Dalton Warehouse Associates

209 Easterling (South) ST 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/04/2019 2012 IFC 506.1 Knox Box, requirements

Install Knox Box on building.  Order at

https://www.knoxbox.com/store/selectProduct.cfm?fdID=7992.  It should be

installed near front door at a maximum height of 6 feet from ground.  Make sure

to put the sticker on the door. Ensure proper key is in place to access

building.Install Knox Box on the building.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 IFC 605.1 Electrical panel, abatement of

Install blanks in open spaces in electrical panels.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 IFC 605.1 Electrical panel, abatement of

Electrical wiring should be installed in conduit or concealed with wall

covering.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 IFC 605.5 Extension cord, Improper use

Extension cords shall not be used for permanent wiring.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 IFC 605.6 Electrical panel, cover not

Install covers on electrical junction boxes.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 IFC 605.6 Electrical panel, cover not

Install cover on electrical panels.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 NFPA 101 7.10.1.2.1 Exit, Obvious marking

Install additional exit signage in egress paths as discussed.

   0

Notes:

    1

* Denotes Violations Corrected or Variance Issued

01/13/2020 15:00 Page



Violation Date Reported Between {12/01/2019} And

{12/31/2019}

DALTON

Monthly Prevention Violations by Occupancy

10809 Dalton Warehouse Associates

209 Easterling (South) ST 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/04/2019 2012 NFPA 101 7.10.1.8 Exit sign, not visible

Install additional exit signage as discussed.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 NFPA 101 7.2.1.4.2 Exit, door swing

Exit door should swing in direction of travel.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 NFPA 101 7.2.1.5.1 Exit, while building

Exists are required to be open while the building is occupied.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 NFPA 101 7.9.2.1 Emergency light, none

Install additional emergency lighting as discussed.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 NFPA 101 7.9.3.1.1 Emergency light,

Repair or replace emergency lighting.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 NFPA101 7.10.5.1 Exit sign, non functional

Repair or replace exit signage.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2013 NFPA 13 6.2.9.6 Sprinkler system, no head

Add sprinkler wrench.

   0

Notes:

    1

Total Individual Violation Codes for Occupancy: 14

10807 District 319

319 Hamilton (North) ST 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/05/2019 DFDFMO AHJ, Requirement

1). Single sprinkler activation in the cooking area.

2). Water in light shrouds above the cooking systems.

Have a GA licensed sprinkler contractor make necessary repairs prior to opening

for business. - Carpet Capitol Fire Protection corrected issue while on site.

Licensed electrician shall make electrical evaluation and repairs of hood system

lighting.

   0

Notes:

    1

* Denotes Violations Corrected or Variance Issued

01/13/2020 15:00 Page



Violation Date Reported Between {12/01/2019} And

{12/31/2019}

DALTON

Monthly Prevention Violations by Occupancy

10807 District 319

319 Hamilton (North) ST 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

Total Individual Violation Codes for Occupancy: 1

5P009 Lago Vista 1

799 Bermuda ST 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/05/2019 2012 IFC 505.1 Address, no suite

Address numbers should be a minimum of 4 inches tall and 1/2 inch wide.  Numbers

should be visible from road fronting the property, and be contrasting to the

background.Ensure apartment numbers are visible.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/05/2019 2012 NFPA 101 31.3.4.5.1 Apartments - Smoke

Approximately 40% of smoke alarms were not working.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/05/2019 2013 NFPA 10 7.3.2.1 Extinguisher damaged/6yr

Have inspection performed.

   0

Notes:

    1

Total Individual Violation Codes for Occupancy: 3

5P008 Lago Vista Apartments

798 Bermuda ST 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/04/2019 2012 IFC 505.1 Address, no suite

Address numbers should be a minimum of 4 inches tall and 1/2 inch wide.  Numbers

should be visible from road fronting the property, and be contrasting to the

background.Replace apartment numbers on doors.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2012 NFPA 101 31.3.4.5.1 Apartments - Smoke

Only 2 smoke alarms working in 36 apartments.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 2013 NFPA 10 7.3.2.1 Extinguisher damaged/6yr

Need current inspection.

   0

Notes:

    1

* Denotes Violations Corrected or Variance Issued

01/13/2020 15:00 Page



Violation Date Reported Between {12/01/2019} And

{12/31/2019}

DALTON

Monthly Prevention Violations by Occupancy

5P008 Lago Vista Apartments

798 Bermuda ST 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/04/2019 2013 NFPA 72 14.4.5 Single and multi-station

No testing.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/04/2019 DFDFMO AHJ, Requirement

J2 missing alarm

J3

J4

I 3

I1

H4

H1

G3

G2

F3

M2

   0

Notes:

    1

Total Individual Violation Codes for Occupancy: 5

10783 Peeples Cancer Center

1215 Memorial DR 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/10/2019 2012 IFC 505.1 Address, no suite

Address numbers should be a minimum of 4 inches tall and 1/2 inch wide.  Numbers

should be visible from road fronting the property, and be contrasting to the

background.Install appropriate address sign so that it’s visible from the road

fronting the building.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/10/2019 2012 IFC 506.1 Knox Box, requirements

Install Knox Box on building.  Order at

https://www.knoxbox.com/store/selectProduct.cfm?fdID=7992.  It should be

installed near front door at a maximum height of 6 feet from ground.  Make sure

to put the sticker on the door. Ensure proper key is in place to access

building.Add Knox box keys.

   0

Notes:

    1

* Denotes Violations Corrected or Variance Issued

01/13/2020 15:00 Page



Violation Date Reported Between {12/01/2019} And

{12/31/2019}

DALTON

Monthly Prevention Violations by Occupancy

10783 Peeples Cancer Center

1215 Memorial DR 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/10/2019 2012 IFC 509.1 Riser room not marked

Add riser room signage.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/10/2019 2012 NFPA 101 8.3.5.1 Firewall, penatrations

Numerous firewall penetrations on the fourth floor needs to be sealed properly.

   0

Notes:

    1

12/10/2019 DFDFMO AHJ, Requirement

Unapproved lock on egress door.

   0

Notes:

    1

Total Individual Violation Codes for Occupancy: 5

20448 Santa Rosa Clinic

1100 Walnut (East) AVE 

15

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/02/2019 2012 IFC 906.2 Fire extinguisher, Properly

Need current inspection

   0

Notes:

    1

12/02/2019 2012 NFPA 101 7.9.3.1.1 Emergency light,

Repair or replace emergency lights.

   0

Notes:

    1

Total Individual Violation Codes for Occupancy: 2

30270 Stone Brooke Apartment Homes

1912 Heathcliff DR 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

12/09/2019 * DFDFMO AHJ, Requirement    0    1

12/09/2019 * DFDFMO AHJ, Requirement

Recheck violation record automatically created from a recheck request.

Original Violation Remarks:

   0

Notes:

    1

* Denotes Violations Corrected or Variance Issued

01/13/2020 15:00 Page



Violation Date Reported Between {12/01/2019} And

{12/31/2019}

DALTON

Monthly Prevention Violations by Occupancy

30270 Stone Brooke Apartment Homes

1912 Heathcliff DR 

Dalton, GA 30720

Reported Code/Description Article PageDivisionCount

Total Individual Violation Codes for Occupancy: 2

Grand Total Violations:   48

* Denotes Violations Corrected or Variance Issued

01/13/2020 15:00 Page
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